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Eduardo Barredo and Luis Biedma

In 2001, the EU current account deficit with extra-EU partners showed a
significant reduction compared to the previous year, shrinking from
EUR �65.4 bn to EUR �14.6 bn. This improvement can be explained by the
deficit-turned-surplus goods balance, which after an unusual deficit of
EUR �53.5 bn in 2000, totalled EUR 2.8 bn in 2001. The partial recovery of
the current account was possible despite a deterioration of the deficit in
current transfers of EUR �6.9 bn. Meanwhile, the income balance remained in
surplus and the services balance rose slightly, thanks to the remarkable surge
in the surplus for other services. The euro-zone�s1 services balance went from
a deficit of EUR �13.8 bn to a surplus of EUR 0.3 bn, mainly led by the growth
in the travel balance surplus. The EU current account surpluses with the USA
and Canada grew to EUR 53.9 bn and EUR 6.9 bn, respectively, whereas the
EU current account deficit with Japan narrowed to EUR �30.3 bn.
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 the trade balance reduced the EU current account
 EUR �65.4 bn in 2000 to EUR �14.6 bn in 2001

 results show a shrinkage of the EU current account deficit
tners  from EUR �65.4 bn in 2000 to EUR �14.6 bn in 2001.
mprovement can be explained by the recovery of the goods
.8 bn after an unprecedented EUR �53.5 bn deficit in 2000
ays been in surplus since 1993)2. However, the current
was weakened as a result of the current transfers deficit
UR �26.1 bn in 2000 to EUR �33.0 bn in 2001. The current
 also from the slight improvement of the services balance.
nce stabilised at EUR 8.3 bn. The EU�s current account
EU partners rose by 3% while debits remained unchanged.
                         
gregate includes Belgium, Germany, Spain, France, Ireland, Italy,
herlands, Austria, Portugal, Finland and Greece (Greece is included for
rds).
on about the EU goods balance in 2000 see Statistics in Focus Theme 2 -
U current account transactions in 2000, detailed results� by Luis Biedma,
l Transactions�, 2002 Edition.
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EU current account with extra-EU

The strong expansion of the other services surplus in 2001 made up for the deterioration of both
the transport and travel balances.

Due to an upsurge in exports of 7% in 2001
(compared to 3% for imports), the other
services3 surplus doubled to EUR 11.4 bn.
This improvement helped to attenuate the
declines observed for the transport and
travel balances. As a matter of fact, the
contractions of both exports and imports of
EU transport services (�2% and 0%
between 2000 and 2001, respectively)
halved the surplus of this component to
arrive at EUR 1.5 bn in 2001. Regarding
travel, the deficit of EUR �5.6 bn worsened,
compared to 2000, because of a more
pronounced decline in exports (-5%),
against imports (-1%).

Euro-zone trade in services: from deficit to equilibrium
The euro-zone showed an amelioration of its services
balance with the extra-euro-zone which reversed from a
EUR �13.8 bn deficit in 2000 to a slight surplus of
EUR 0.3 bn in 2001. The EU�s more sizeable services
surplus, compared to the euro-zone�s surplus, was due
principally to the UK�s EUR 24.4 bn surplus with extra-
EU partners. In fact, this country alone accounted for
25%  for  credits  and  17%  for  debits  of  the  EU  total

external transactions in services.

Contrary to the EU situation, the recovery of the euro-
zone�s services balance was mainly due to the
improvement of the travel surplus from EUR 14.5 bn to
EUR 22.2 bn and the erosion of the other services
deficit from EUR �27.4 bn to �25.5 bn. With respect to
the transportation balance, it moved from a slight deficit
to a surplus of EUR 3.6 bn.

Euro-zone trade in services with extra-euro-zone

________________________________
3 The item �other services� covers services other than transportation and travel. It includes coummunications services, construction services,
insurance services, financial services, computer & information services, royalties and licence fees, other business services, personal,
cultural & recreational services and government services n.i.e.

(M io EUR)

C redits Debits N et
2000 2001* 2000 2001* 2000 2001*

Current account 1.538.157 1.588.793 1.603.587 1.603.418 -65.431 -14.626
G oods 909.026 952.398 962.567 949.640 -53.541 2.758
Services 298.196 302.476 292.590 295.173 5.606 7.303
 Transportation 76.381 74.689 73.332 73.159 3.049 1.529
 Travel 74.658 70.936 77.694 76.534 -3.036 -5.598
 O ther services 147.156 156.835 141.562 145.468 5.594 11.367
 Services not allocated 0 16 1 12 -1 5
Incom e 297.290 300.498 288.692 292.236 8.599 8.262
Current transfers 33.643 33.420 59.739 66.371 -26.096 -32.951

* P relim inary resu lts
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(Mio EUR)
Exports Imports Balance

2000 2001* 2000 2001* 2000 2001*
Services 276.517 305.352 290.289 305.032 -13.772 321
 Transportation 68.299 73.419 69.149 69.800 -849 3.618
 Travel 79.497 88.366 65.015 66.159 14.483 22.207
 Other services 128.722 143.537 156.127 169.045 -27.405 -25.508
 Services not allocated -2 31 -1 27 -1 4

* Preliminary results
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The current account surplus with the USA, the EU�s main partner, largely balanced the current
account deficit with Japan

Over the last five-year period, the shares of the USA, Japan
and Canada in the EU�s total external current transactions
(credit+debit) have not changed. In 2001, the USA remained
the main extra-EU partner, accounting for 28% of total EU
external current transactions. The shares of Japan and
Canada were respectively 6% and 2%.
Between 2000 and 2001, the EU current surplus with the
USA edged up by EUR 3.4 bn, to reach EUR 53.9 bn, mainly
due to a 14.5 bn increase of the trade in goods surplus. The
services, income and current transfers surpluses narrowed
to reach EUR 0.2 bn, 1.4 bn and 0.3 bn, respectively.

The EU current account deficit with Japan decreased by
22%, reaching EUR �30.3 bn in 2001. It followed the
swelling of the goods balance by EUR 10.6 bn, whereas the
surplus in services deteriorated to EUR 6.1 bn. The EU
current transfers and income deficits with Japan were almost
unchanged in 2001 at, respectively, EUR �0.04 bn and
EUR �7.8 bn.

As was the case for partners USA and Japan, goods also
determined the evolution of the EU current account balance
with Canada. The current account surplus of EUR 6.9 bn
achieved in 2001, was EUR 1.2 bn bigger than in 2000. This
progression arose from a doubling of the goods surplus,
from EUR 2.2 bn to EUR 4.5 bn. Moreover, the upward trend
of the current account surplus was little affected by the
decrease of the income balance from EUR 3.2 bn to
EUR 2.2 bn. Finally, the balances in services and current
transfers remained close to their 2000 levels, at EUR 0.5 bn
and �0.2 bn, respectively.

����  ESSENTIAL INFORM ATION �  M ETHODOLOGIC
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �

The methodological framework used is that of the fifth edition of the International Monetary Fu
calculations based on the sum of quarterly data and subject to revision according to the data tim
of November 2002.
The EU balance of payments is compiled by Eurostat in accordance with a methodology agreed
aggregating cross border transactions of EU residents vis-à-vis non-EU residents as reported
institutions is added to the EU aggregate. The ECB compiles the euro-zone aggregate following
euro-zone. The EU institutions are treated as non-resident of the euro-zone.
Published data for the euro-zone, which include detail on services only, have been validated b
components and geographical breakdown) for the euro-zone transactions are made available by
released by the ECB because of different �cut-off� dates for receiving Member States data for pro
treatments of some (minor) unallocated flows.
Geographical breakdown of goods imports
In 2002, most EU Member States supplied imports of goods data allocated geographically a
standards. This methodology consists of reporting intra-EU imports of goods according to countr
(community concept) rather than origin (national concept). To calculate the EU aggregate, cou
break in 1997.
Methodological difference between Eurostat and the ECB for the compilation of investmen
The EU-15 current account data are not fully comparable with the euro-zone figures released b
the geographical allocation of portfolio investment income, which has consequences on investm
receipts on portfolio investment income would be allocated geographically according to the resi
the basis of intra-EU receipts, payments on portfolio investment income should be allocated cons
end-investor. Because of a lack of data, this methodological change could not be implemented fo
Both institutions and the European Union Member States are currently working so as to minimise
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AL NOTES
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nd (IMF) Balance of Payments manual. The results presented are preliminary
etable agreed with Member States. Final 2001 results will be issued by the end

 with the European Central Bank (ECB) based on extra-EU transactions, i.e. by
 by the 15 participating Member States. The balance of payments of the EU
 the same agreed methodology excluding cross-border transactions within the

y the ECB. In fact, annual detailed breakdowns of the item services (both by
 the Member States only to Eurostat. They do not match up exactly with those
cessing (revisions could take place between these �cut-off� dates) and different

ccording to the « principle of consignment », thus conforming to international
y of consignment
ntry data have been harmonised in order to create one single methodological

t income flows
y the ECB. Indeed, a new methodology has been implemented by the ECB for
ent income, income and the current account. In fact, it has been decided that
dency of the security issuer rather than that of the immediate counterpart. On
istently between intra- and extra-EU partners according to the residency of the
r the compilation of the EU-15 aggregate.
 these discrepancies in the future.

-1000
0

1000
2000
3000
4000
5000
6000
7000
8000

Current
account

Goods Services Incom e Current
transfers

2000 2001



Further information:
� Databases

New Cronos,
Domain: Theme2/bop/its

To obtain information or to order publications, databases and special sets of data, please contact the Data Shop network:

BELGIQUE/BELGIË
Eurostat Data Shop
Bruxelles/Brussel
Planistat Belgique
Rue du Commerce 124
Handelsstraat 124
B-1000 BRUXELLES / BRUSSEL
Tel. (32-2) 234 67 50
Fax (32-2) 234 67 51
E-mail: datashop@planistat.be
URL: http://www.datashop.org/

DANMARK
DANMARKS STATISTIK
Bibliotek og Information
Eurostat Data Shop
Sejrøgade 11
DK-2100 KØBENHAVN Ø
Tlf. (45) 39 17 30 30
Fax (45) 39 17 30 03
E-mail: bib@dst.dk
Internet:: http://www.dst.dk/bibliotek

DEUTSCHLAND
STATISTISCHES BUNDESAMT
Eurostat Data Shop Berlin
Otto-Braun-Straße 70-72
(Eingang: Karl-Marx-Allee)
D-10178 BERLIN
Tel. (49) 1888 644 94 27/28
Fax (49) 1888-644 94 30
E-Mail: datashop@destatis.de
URL:http://www.eu-datashop.de/

ESPAÑA
INE Eurostat Data Shop
Paseo de la Castellana, 183
Despacho 011B
Entrada por Estébanez Calderón
E-28046 MADRID
Tel. (34) 91 583 91 67/91 583 95 00
Fax (34) 91 583 03 57
E-mail: datashop.eurostat@ine.es
URL: http://www.datashop.org/

FRANCE
INSEE Info Service
Eurostat Data Shop
195, rue de Bercy
Tour Gamma A
F-75582 PARIS CEDEX 12
Tél. (33) 1 53 17 88 44
Fax (33) 1 53 17 88 22
E-mail: datashop@insee.fr

ITALIA � Roma
ISTAT
Centro di Informazione Statistica
Sede di Roma, Eurostat Data Shop
Via Cesare Balbo, 11a
I-00184 ROMA
Tel. (39) 06 46 73 31 02/06
Fax (39) 06 46 73 31 01/07
E-mail: dipdiff@istat.it

ITALIA � Milano
ISTAT
Ufficio Regionale per la Lombardia
Eurostat Data Shop
Via Fieno 3
I-20123 MILANO
Tel. (39) 02 80 61 32 460
Fax (39) 02 80 61 32 304
E-mail: mileuro@tin.it

LUXEMBOURG
Eurostat Data Shop Luxembourg
46A, avenue J.F. Kennedy
BP 1452
L-1014 LUXEMBOURG
Tel. (352) 43 35-2251
Fax (352) 43 35-22221
E-mail: dslux@eurostat.datashop.lu
URL: http://www.datashop.org/

NEDERLAND
STATISTICS NETHERLANDS
Eurostat Data Shop-Voorburg
Postbus 4000
2270 JM VOORBURG
Nederland
Tel. (31-70) 337 49 00
Fax (31-70) 337 59 84
E-mail: datashop@cbs.nl

NORGE
Statistics Norway
Library and Information Centre
Eurostat Data Shop
Kongens gate 6
Boks 8131 Dep.
N-0033 OSLO
Tel. (47) 21 09 46 42/43
Fax (47) 21 09 45 04
E-mail: Datashop@ssb.no

PORTUGAL
Eurostat Data Shop Lisboa
INE/Serviço de Difusão
Av. António José de Almeida, 2
P-1000-043 LISBOA
Tel. (351) 21 842 61 00
Fax (351) 21 842 63 64
E-mail: data.shop@ine.pt

SCHWEIZ/SUISSE/SVIZZERA
Statistisches Amt des Kantons
Zürich, Eurostat Data Shop
Bleicherweg 5
CH-8090 Zürich
Tel. (41) 1 225 12 12
Fax (41) 1 225 12 99
E-mail: datashop@statistik.zh.ch
Internet: http://www.statistik.zh.ch

SUOMI/FINLAND
STATISTICS FINLAND
Eurostat Data Shop Helsinki
Tilastokirjasto
PL 2B
FIN-00022 Tilastokeskus
Työpajakatu 13 B, 2.Kerros, Helsinki
P. (358-9) 17 34 22 21
F. (358-9) 17 34 22 79
Sähköposti: datashop@stat.fi
URL: http://www.tilastokeskus.fi/tk/kk/datashop/

SVERIGE
STATISTICS SWEDEN
Information service
Eurostat Data Shop
Karlavägen 100 - Box 24 300
S-104 51 STOCKHOLM
Tfn (46-8) 50 69 48 01
Fax (46-8) 50 69 48 99
E-post: infoservice@scb.se
Internet:http://www.scb.se/info/datasho
p/eudatashop.asp

UNITED KINGDOM
Eurostat Data Shop
Office for National Statistics
Room 1.015
Cardiff Road
Newport South Wales NP10 8XG
United Kingdom
Tel. (44-1633) 81 33 69
Fax (44-1633) 81 33 33
E-mail: eurostat.datashop@ons.gov.uk

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
HAVER ANALYTICS
Eurostat Data Shop
60 East 42nd Street
Suite 3310
NEW YORK, NY 10165
USA
Tel. (1-212) 986 93 00
Fax (1-212) 986 69 81
E-mail: eurodata@haver.com

Media Support Eurostat (for professional journalists only):
Bech Building Office A4/017 � L-2920 Luxembourg � Tel. (352) 4301 33408 � Fax (352) 4301 35349 � e-mail: eurostat-mediasupport@cec.eu.int

For information on methodology
Eduardo Barredo-Capelot, Eurostat/B5, L �2920 Luxembourg, Tel. (352) 4301 35402, Fax (352) 4301 33859, E-mail: eduardo.barredo-capelot@cec.eu.int
Luis Biedma, Eurostat/B5, L-2920 Luxembourg, Tel. (352) 4301 34728, Fax (352) 4301 33859, E-mail: luis.biedma@cec.eu.int
ORIGINAL: English. Helene Duquet and Thomas Deschamps carried out the data processing and statistical analysis.

Please visit our web site at www.europa.eu.int/comm/eurostat/ for further information!
A list of worldwide sales outlets is available at the Office for Official Publications of the European Communities.
2 rue Mercier � L-2985 Luxembourg
Tel. . (352) 2929 42455 Fax (352) 2929 42758
URL: http://publications.eu.int
e-mail: info-info-opoce@cec.eu.int

BELGIQUE/BELGIË � DANMARK � DEUTSCHLAND � GREECE/ELLADA � ESPAÑA � FRANCE � IRELAND � ITALIA � LUXEMBOURG � NEDERLAND � ÖSTERREICH
PORTUGAL � SUOMI/FINLAND � SVERIGE � UNITED KINGDOM � ÍSLAND � NORGE � SCHWEIZ/SUISSE/SVIZZERA � BALGARIJA � CESKÁ REPUBLIKA � CYPRUS
EESTI � HRVATSKA � MAGYARORSZÁG � MALTA � POLSKA � ROMÂNIA � RUSSIA � SLOVAKIA � SLOVENIA � TÜRKIYE � AUSTRALIA � CANADA � EGYPT � INDIA
ISRAËL � JAPAN � MALAYSIA � PHILIPPINES � SOUTH KOREA � THAILAND � UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

I would like to subscribe to Statistics in focus (from 1.1.2002 to 31.12.2002):
(for the Data Shop and sales office addresses see above)
� Formula 1: All 9 themes (approximately 180 issues)

� Paper: EUR 360
Language required:  � DE     � EN     � FR

� Formula 2: One or more of the following nine themes:
� Theme 1 �General statistics�
� Theme 6 �External trade�
� Theme 7 �Transport�
� Theme 9 �Science and technology�

� Paper: EUR 42
� Theme 2 �Economy and finance�
� Theme 3 �Population and social conditions�
� Theme 4 �Industry, trade and services
� Theme 5 �Agriculture and fisheries�
� Theme 8 �Environment and energy

� Paper: EUR 84
Language required:  � DE     � EN     � FR

Statistics in focus can be downloaded (pdf file) free of charge from the Eurostat
web site. You only need to register. For other solutions, contact your Data
Shop.

� Please send me a free copy of �Eurostat mini-guide�  (catalo
containing a selection of Eurostat products and services)
Language required:  � DE     � EN     � FR�

� I would like a free subscription to �Statistical References�, the
letter on Eurostat products and services
Language required:  � DE     � EN     � FR

� Mr � Mrs � Ms
(Please use block capitals)
Surname: ___________________  Forename: ______________
Company: __________________  Department: _____________
Function: ____________________________________________
Address: ____________________________________________
Post code: __________________  Town: __________________
Country: _____________________________________________
Tel.: _______________________  Fax: ____________________
E-mail: ______________________________________________
Payment on receipt of invoice, preferably by:
� Bank transfer
� Visa   � Eurocard
Card No: __________________________ Expires on: _____/___
Please confirm your intra-Community VAT number:
If no number is entered, VAT will be automatically applied. Subseque
reimbursement will not be possible.
____________________________________________________

Order form
�

gue

 information

________
________
________
________
________
________
________
________

__

nt

________

mailto:bib@dst.dk

	The reversal in the trade balance reduced the EU current account deficit from EUR –65.4 bn in 2000 to EUR –14.6 bn in 2001
	EU current account with extra-EU

	The strong expansion of the other services surplus in 2001 made up for the deterioration of both the transport and travel balances.
	Euro-zone trade in services: from deficit to equilibrium
	Euro-zone trade in services with extra-euro-zone

	The current account surplus with the USA, the EU’s main partner, largely balanced the current account deficit with Japan
	Databases


